

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1227

Page 1, line 1, remove "and subsection 2 of section"

Page 1, line 2, remove "39-06-07"

Page 1, line 12, remove "and determination by the director that"

Page 1, line 13, remove "there is" and replace ", which" with "that"

Page 1, line 14, after "issue" insert "and, if appropriate, issue"

Page 1, line 23, overstrike "The name", remove the first underscored comma, overstrike "date of birth", remove ", and social security number", and overstrike "on all original applications"

Page 1, line 24, overstrike "must be verified by", remove "certified", overstrike "birth certificate or other" and insert immediately thereafter "To confirm the identity of the applicant, the director or examining officer shall require", and replace "as" with "be provided by the applicant. Satisfactory evidence includes a certified copy of the applicant's birth certificate or other evidence reasonably calculated to permit the determination of the date of birth and identification of the applicant by the director or examining officer"

Page 2, line 1, remove "determined by the director or examining officer" and overstrike "Applicants must produce"

Page 2, line 4, overstrike "documentary evidence", remove "that", and overstrike "confirms to the satisfaction of the"

Page 2, line 5, remove "director or" and overstrike "examining officer the true identity and date of birth of the applicant."

Page 2, replace lines 29 and 30 with:

"10. The director may not withhold the issuance of a nondriver color photo identification card without reasonable cause."

Page 3, remove lines 1 through 9

Renumber accordingly